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OVERVIEW

The study was conducted for CNN via telephone by SSRS, an independent research company. Interviews were
conducted from January 16-19, 2020 among a sample of 1,156 respondents. The landline total respondents were
430 and there were 726 cell phone respondents. The margin of sampling error for total respondents is +/- 3.4 at
the 95% confidence level. The design effect is 1.42. More information about SSRS can be obtained by visiting
www.ssrs.com. Unless otherwise noted, results beginning with the March 31-April 2, 2006 survey and ending with
the April 22-25, 2017 survey are from surveys conducted by ORC International. Results before March 31, 2006 are
from surveys conducted by Gallup.

Question text noted in parentheses was rotated or randomized. Values less than 0.5 percent are indicated by an
asterisk (*).

NOTE ABOUT CROSSTABS

Interviews were conducted among a representative sample of the adult population, age 18 or older, of the United
States. Members of demographic groups not shown in the published crosstabs are represented in the results for
each question in the poll. Crosstabs on the pages that follow only include results for subgroups with a minimum
n=125 unweighted cases. Results for subgroups with fewer than n=125 unweighted cases are not displayed and
instead are denoted with "SN" because samples of that size carry larger margins of sampling error and can be too
small to be projectable with confidence to their true values in the population.
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Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
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Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 43% 53% 4%
December 12-15, 2019 43% 53% 4%
November 21-24, 2019 42% 54% 4%
October 17-20, 2019 41% 57% 2%
September 5-9, 2019 39% 55% 6%
August 15-18, 2019 40% 54% 6%
June 28-30, 2019 43% 52% 5%
May 28-31, 2019 43% 52% 5%
April 25-28, 2019 43% 52% 5%
March 14-17, 2019 42% 51% 8%
Jan. 30-Feb. 02, 2019 40% 55% 5%
January 10-11, 2019 37% 57% 7%
December 06-09, 2018 39% 52% 9%
November 01-03, 2018 39% 55% 6%
October 04-07, 2018 41% 52% 7%
September 06-09, 2018 36% 58% 6%
August 09-12, 2018 42% 53% 5%
June 14-17, 2018 39% 54% 7%
May 02-05, 2018 41% 53% 6%
March 22-25, 2018 2% 54% 5%
February 20-23, 2018 35% 58% 7%
January 14-18, 2018 40% 55% 5%
December 14-17, 2017 35% 59% 6%
November 02-05, 2017 36% 58% 6%
October 12-15, 2017 37% 57% 6%
September 26-28, 2017 37% 56% 7%
September 17-20, 2017 40% 55% 5%
August 03-06, 2017 38% 56% 5%
April 22-25, 2017 44% 54% 2%
March 01-04, 2017 45% 52% 3%
Jan. 31-Feb. 02, 2017 44% 53% 3%
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Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Ala. Do you approve strongly, or only moderately?
Alb. Do you disapprove strongly, or only moderately?

. Dis-
TOTAL Approve Approve TOTAL Dis- approve No
mod- Dis- approve . .
Approve strongly S e S e mod- opinion
erately

January 16-19, 2020 43% 34% 9% 53% 44% 9% 4%
September 5-9, 2019 39% 28% 11% 55% 45% 10% 6%
April 25-28, 2019 43% 35% 9% 52% 42% 9% 5%
Jan. 30-Feb. 02, 2019 40% 29% 11% 55% 47% 8% 5%
December 06-09, 2018 39% 30% 9% 52% 44% 8% 9%
November 01-03, 2018 39% 30% 9% 55% 45% 10% 6%
September 06-09, 2018 36% 27% 8% 58% 48% 9% 6%
June 14-17, 2018 39% 28% 10% 54% 45% 9% 7%
March 22-25, 2018 42% 28% 14% 54% 46% 8% 5%
January 14-18, 2018 40% 27% 12% 55% 48% 6% 5%
November 02-05, 2017 36% 25% 10% 58% 48% 9% 6%
October 12-15, 2017 37% 25% 12% 57% 47% 9% 6%
September 17-20, 2017 40% 26% 14% 55% 45% 10% 5%
August 03-06, 2017 38% 24% 14% 56% 47% 9% 5%
March 01-04, 2017 45% 30% 14% 52% 41% 11% 3%
Jan. 31-Feb. 02, 2017 44% 33% 12% 53% 43% 9% 3%
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A2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling (INSERT ITEM)? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM

ORDER] (CONTINUED)

The economy Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 55% 40% 4%
November 21-24, 2019 55% 40% 5%
October 17-20, 2019 52% 43% 5%
September 5-9, 2019 48% 47% 5%
August 15-18, 2019 50% 46% 1%
June 28-30, 2019 50% 44% 6%
May 28-31, 2019 52% 41% 7%
April 25-28, 2019 56% 41% 3%
March 14-17, 2019 51% 42% 6%
Jan. 30-Feb. 02, 2019 48% 45% 7%
December 06-09, 2018 49% 41% 10%
November 01-03, 2018 53% 42% 5%
October 04-07, 2018 51% 42% 7%
September 06-09, 2018 49% 44% 7%
August 09-12, 2018* 49% 47% 1%
June 14-17, 2018 49% 43% 9%
May 02-05, 2018 52% 42% 6%
March 22-25, 2018 48% 45% 7%
February 20-23, 2018 46% 47% 7%
January 14-18, 2018 49% 43% 8%
December 14-17, 2017 44% 49% 6%
November 02-05, 2017 45% 46% 9%
September 17-20, 2017 45% 47% 8%
August 03-06, 2017 45% 47% 8%
April 22-25, 2017 49% 47% 4%
March 01-04, 2017* 55% 41% 1%
Jan. 31-Feb. 02, 2017 49% 43% 9%

* Asked of half sample
Terrorism Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 49% 46% 5%
December 14-17, 2017 42% 51% 7%
November 2-5, 2017 44% 48% 8%
Jan. 31 - Feb. 2, 2017* 44% 53% 3%

* Asked of half sample
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A2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling (INSERT ITEM)? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM
ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Health care policy Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 38% 53% 9%
April 25-28, 2019 38% 53% 9%
June 14-17, 2018 33% 54% 13%
November 2-5, 2017 33% 59% 8%
October 12-15, 2017 34% 60% 7%
September 17-20, 2017* 31% 59% 10%
August 03-06, 2017 31% 62% 7%
April 22-25, 2017 36% 61% 4%
March 1-4, 2017 43% 53% 4%
Jan. 31 - Feb. 2, 2017 2% 50% 9%

* Asked of half sample
Immigration Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 42% 56% 2%
November 21-24, 2019 39% 58% 3%
October 17-20, 2019 40% 58% 2%
September 5-9, 2019 37% 59% 4%
August 15-18, 2019 37% 58% 5%
June 28-30, 2019 40% 57% 3%
May 28-31, 2019 41% 54% 5%
April 25-28, 2019 42% 54% 1%
March 14-17, 2019 39% 58% 3%
Jan. 30-Feb. 02, 2019 41% 54% 5%
December 06-09, 2018 39% 54% 7%
November 01-03, 2018 37% 59% 4%
October 04-07, 2018 39% 56% 5%
September 06-09, 2018 35% 59% 6%
August 09-12, 2018 37% 58% 1%
June 14-17, 2018 35% 59% 6%
May 02-05, 2018 40% 55% 5%
February 20-23, 2018 36% 60% 5%
January 14-18, 2018 38% 57% 5%
November 02-05, 2017 37% 57% 6%
October 12-15, 2017 37% 59% 5%
September 17-20, 2017 36% 60% 4%
August 03-06, 2017* 40% 55% 5%
April 22-25, 2017 41% 57% 2%
March 01-04, 2017 44% 55% 1%
Jan. 31-Feb. 02, 2017 42% 56% 2%

*

Asked of half sample
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A2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling (INSERT ITEM)? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM

ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Foreign affairs Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 43% 52% 5%
November 21-24, 2019 40% 55% 5%
October 17-20, 2019 38% 59% 4%
September 5-9, 2019 37% 57% 6%
August 15-18, 2019 40% 55% 5%
June 28-30, 2019 40% 54% 6%
April 25-28, 2019 42% 52% 6%
March 14-17, 2019 40% 54% 7%
Jan. 30-Feb. 02, 2019 40% 54% 6%
December 06-09, 2018* 36% 54% 10%
November 01-03, 2018 39% 56% 5%
October 04-07, 2018 41% 52% 7%
September 06-09, 2018 36% 56% 8%
August 09-12, 2018 40% 55% 5%
June 14-17, 2018 39% 53% 9%
May 02-05, 2018 2% 51% 7%
March 22-25, 2018 39% 53% 8%
January 14-18, 2018 35% 56% 9%
November 02-05, 2017 34% 59% 7%
September 17-20, 2017* 36% 58% 7%
August 03-06, 2017* 35% 61% 1%
April 22-25, 2017 43% 56% 1%
March 01-04, 2017* 41% 54% 5%
Jan. 31-Feb. 02, 2017 40% 55% 4%

* Asked of half sample
The role of commander-in- , . .
. Approve Disapprove No opinion
chief
January 16-19, 2020 43% 53% 4%
October 17-20, 2019 40% 57% 3%
May 28-31, 2019 42% 48% 10%
November 2-5, 2017* 38% 58% 4%
April 22-25, 2017 46% 53% 1%
March 1-4, 2017* 47% 51% 2%

* Asked of half sample.
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A2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling (INSERT ITEM)? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM
ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Foreign trade Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 45% 46% 9%
November 21-24, 2019 42% 52% 7%
October 17-20, 2019 43% 53% 4%
September 5-9, 2019 39% 54% 7%
May 28-31, 2019 41% 47% 12%
December 06-09, 2018 39% 50% 11%
November 01-03, 2018 40% 53% 8%
October 04-07, 2018 43% 46% 11%
September 06-09, 2018 35% 53% 12%
August 09-12, 2018* 38% 50% 12%
June 14-17, 2018 39% 50% 11%
May 02-05, 2018 43% 46% 11%
March 22-25, 2018 38% 50% 12%

* Asked of half sample
The situation with Iran Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 42% 53% 5%
June 28-30, 2019 37% 51% 12%
May 28-31, 2019 32% 43% 24%
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C_1. How well are things going in the country today - very well, fairly well, pretty badly, or very badly?

NET NET

Very/ Very Fairly Pretty/ Pretty Very No

Fairly well well Very badly Badly opinion

well badly
January 16-19, 2020 55% 21% 34% 43% 25% 18% 2%
June 28-30, 2019 57% 18% 38% 42% 25% 17% 2%
November 01-03, 2018 55% 19% 36% 44% 23% 21% 2%
October 04-07, 2018 53% 18% 35% 45% 26% 20% 1%
May 02-05, 2018 57% 13% 45% 40% 28% 12% 2%
February 20-23, 2018 49% 13% 36% 49% 28% 21% 2%
October 12-15, 2017 46% 8% 38% 51% 30% 21% 3%
August 03-06, 2017 53% 9% 44% 45% 30% 15% 2%
April 22-25, 2017 54% 6% 48% 44% 31% 13% 1%
Jan. 31 - Feb. 2, 2017 46% 8% 38% 53% 33% 20% *
January 12-15, 2017 50% 5% 45% 50% 35% 15% 1%
November 17-20, 2016 47% 5% 42% 53% 34% 19% *
October 20-23, 2016 54% 11% 43% 46% 25% 21% *
July 29-31, 2016 46% 8% 38% 54% 28% 26% *
June 16-19, 2016 44% 6% 38% 56% 36% 20% 1%
Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 49% 9% 40% 51% 28% 23% *
Jan. 21-24, 2016 42% 6% 36% 57% 35% 22% 1%
Nov. 27 - Dec. 1, 2015 49% 5% 44% 50% 30% 20% *
August 13-16, 2015 48% 7% 41% 52% 33% 19% *
May 29-31, 2015 47% 4% 43% 52% 35% 17% *
Mar. 13-15, 2015 53% 7% 46% 46% 32% 14% *
Nov. 21-23, 2014 52% 8% 44% 48% 33% 15% *
Sept. 25-28, 2014 50% 3% 47% 49% 30% 19% 1%
Sept. 5-7, 2014 44% 4% 40% 55% 31% 24% *
May 29-June 1, 2014 47% 3% 44% 53% 35% 18% *
March 7-9, 2014 45% 4% 41% 55% 36% 19% *
Nov. 18-20, 2013 41% 6% 35% 59% 37% 22% *
Sept. 6-8, 2013 46% 4% 42% 53% 34% 19 *
April 5-7, 2013 50% 7% 43% 50% 26% 24% *
Jan. 14-15, 2013 49% 3% 46% 51% 36% 15% *
April 5-7, 2013 50% 7% 43% 50% 26% 24% *
Jan. 14-15, 2013 49% 3% 46% 51% 36% 15% *

(FURTHER TRENDS ON NEXT PAGE)
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(CONTINUED)

POLL1

CNN/ORC TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

2012 Nov 16-18
2012 Nov 2-4*
2012 Aug 7-8
2012 Apr 13-15
2012 Feb 10-13
2011 Dec 16-18
2011 Nov 11-13
2011Aug 24-25
2011 Aug 5-7
2011 May 24-26
2011 Mar 18-20
2011 Jan 21-23
2010 Dec 17-19

2010 Oct 27-30

Very/ Very/

fairly
well
43%
46%
36%
43%
40%
30%
25%
28%
24%
39%
36%
43%
29%
25%

pretty

badly
57%
53%
63%
57%
60%
70%
74%
73%
75%
60%
63%
56%
71%
75%

2010 Sept 21-23
2010 Aug 6-10
2010Jun 16
2010 Mar 19-21
2010Jan 22-24
2009 Dec 2-3

2009 Oct 30-Nov 1

2009 Aug 28-31
2009 May 14-17
2009 Apr 3-5
2009 Feb 18-19
2008 Dec 1-2
2008 Nov 6-9
2008 Oct 17-19

Very/
fairly
well
2%9
31%
27%
32%
32%
34%
37%
30%
28%
23%
21%
20%
16%
25%

Very/

pretty

badly
70%
69%
73%
67%
67%
66%
63%
69%
71%
77%
79%
79%
83%
75%

2008 Oct 3-5
2008 Aug 23-24
2008 July 27-29
2008 Apr 28-30
2007 Nov 2-4
2007 Apr 10-12
2007 Jan 11
2006 Nov 3-5
2006 Oct 6-8

2006 Sep 29-Oct 2
2006 Aug 30-Sep 2

2006 Aug 2-3
2006 May 5-7

Very/
fairly
well

20%

31%

24%

30%

42%

48%

57%

51%

49%

51%

46%

55%

46%

Very/

pretty

badly
80%
69%
76%
70%
58%
51%
42%
48%
49%
49%
54%
44%
53%
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C_1. How well are things going in the country today -- very well, fairly well, pretty badly or very badly?
(CONTINUED)

Trends from 1974 to May, 2004: CNN/Time or Time magazine polls;
Trends from October, 2004 to Feb, 2006: CNN/USA Today/Gallup polls

2006 Feb 9-12
2005 Nov 11-13
2005 Sep 8-11
2005 July 23-24
2005 April 1-2
2005 Jan 7-9
2004 Oct 29-31
2004 Oct 9-10
2004 May 12-13
2004 Apr 8
2004 Feb 5-6
2004 Jan 14-15
2003 Dec 30-Jan 1
2003 Nov 18-19
2003 Sep 3-4
2003 Jul 16-17
2003 May 21-22
2003 Mar 27
2003 Feb 19-20
2003 Feb 6
2003 Jan 15-16
2002 Dec 17-18
2002 Nov 13-14
2002 Oct 23-24
2002 Aug 28-29
2002 Jul 10-11
2002 Jun 19-20
2002 May 22-23
2002 Apr 10-11
2002 Mar 13-14
2002 Jan 23-24
2001 Dec 19-20
2001 Nov 7-8
2001 Oct 12
2001 Sep 27
2001 Sep 13
2001 Jul 17-18
2001 May 23-24
2001 Feb 7-8
2001 Jan 10-11
2000 Nov 10
2000 Oct 25-26
2000 Oct 12-13
2000 Oct 4-5
2000 Sep 6-7
2000 Aug 9-10
2000 Jul 26-27
2000 Jun 14-15
2000 Mar 8-9
2000 Feb 2-3
2000 Jan 12-13
2000 Jan 5-6
1999 Nov 10-11
1999 Jul 14-15
1999 Jun 9-10
1999 May 26-27

Very/
fairly
well

52%
49%
50%
58%
61%
58%
55%
54%
60%
63%
52%
53%
49%
52%
49%
57%
60%
63%
52%
53%
49%
54%
56%
49%
57%
59%
57%
64%
61%
69%
66%
64%
63%
65%
59%
45%
70%
65%
71%
73%
74%
79%
76%
77%
79%
77%
74%
72%
76%
78%
81%
80%
68%
70%
69%
61%

Very/
pretty
badly

47%
50%
50%
41%
38%
41%
44%
46%
39%
36%
47%
46%
49%
46%
49%
42%
39%
36%
47%
46%
49%
45%
42%
49%
41%
39%
41%
35%
38%
29%
34%
34%
35%
33%
38%
53%
29%
33%
28%
24%
25%
19%
22%
22%
19%
21%
24%
27%
22%
17%
19%
19%
30%
28%
31%
37%

1999 Mar 25
1999 Mar 4
1999 Jan 20-21
1999 Jan 7
1998 Dec 17-18
1998 Oct 14-15
1998 Sep 23-24
1998 Sep 16-17
1998 Aug 18
1998 Jul 30
1998 Jun 30-Jul 1
1998 Jun 26-Jul 5
1998 May 18-19
1998 Apr 8-9
1998 Mar 18-19
1998 Feb 4-5
1998 Jan 28-29
1998 Jan 22
1998 Jan 14-15
1997 Oct 30
1997 Sep 10-11
1997 Jul 30-31
1997 Jun 4-5
1997 May 7-8
1997 Apr 16-17
1997 Mar 11-12
1997 Feb 26-27
1997 Feb 5-6
1997 Jan 8-9
1996 Oct

1996 Jun

1996 Jun

1996 Feb

1996 Jan

1996 Jan

1995 Dec

1995 Oct

1995 Oct

1995 Sep

1995 Sep

1995 Aug

1995 Jul

1995 Jun

1995 Jun

1995 May

1995 Apr

1995 Mar

1995 Mar

1995 Feb

1995 Jan

1995 Jan

1995 Jan

1994 Dec

1994 Nov

1994 Oct

1994 Oct

Very/
fairly
well

70%
73%
77%
74%
60%
78%
72%
72%
77%
68%
67%
55%
66%
70%
76%
74%
79%
68%
65%
67%
63%
69%
64%
63%
62%
57%
64%
67%
63%
67%
61%
62%
53%
48%
48%
54%
46%
47%
50%
50%
47%
51%
53%
45%
50%
46%
52%
49%
54%
58%
56%
54%
55%
49%
50%
51%

Very/
pretty
badly

29%
26%
22%
25%
38%
21%
26%
25%
21%
31%
31%
44%
30%
30%
25%
25%
19%
31%
32%
31%
34%
29%
34%
35%
37%
41%
35%
33%
35%
32%
37%
37%
44%
50%
50%
44%
52%
51%
49%
49%
52%
47%
47%
51%
49%
52%
46%
48%
44%
41%
43%
44%
44%
48%
49%
47%

1994 Sep
1994 Sep
1994 Sep
1994 Aug
1994 Aug
1994 Aug
1994 Jul
1994 Jun
1994 Jun
1994 May
1994 May
1994 Apr
1994 Apr
1994 Mar
1994 Mar
1994 Feb
1994 Jan
1993 Dec
1993 Nov
1993 Oct
1993 Oct
1993 Oct
1993 Sep
1993 Sep
1993 Aug
1993 Aug
1993 Jun
1993 May
1993 May
1993 Apr
1993 Mar
1993 Feb
1993 Feb
1993 Jan
1993 Jan
1992 Oct
1992 Sep
1992 Aug
1992 Jul
1992 Jun
1992 Jun
1992 May
1992 Apr
1992 Mar
1992 Feb
1992 Jan
1992 Jan
1992 Jan
1991 Dec
1991 Nov
1991 Oct
1991 Oct
1991 Sep
1991 Aug
1991 Jun
1991 May

Very/
fairly
well

45%
46%
42%
42%
45%
49%
51%
49%
56%
48%
49%
47%
53%
48%
49%
47%
52%
48%
45%
40%
39%
41%
47%
42%
39%
41%
41%
40%
43%
45%
48%
48%
48%
53%
47%
35%
32%
35%
31%
35%
33%
30%
33%
33%
35%
29%
35%
36%
29%
36%
42%
42%
49%
53%
53%
53%

Very/
pretty
badly

53%
53%
57%
58%
52%
50%
48%
49%
41%
51%
50%
52%
44%
49%
50%
51%
47%
50%
54%
58%
58%
59%
52%
57%
58%
57%
56%
58%
56%
53%
50%
49%
49%
45%
52%
65%
68%
63%
67%
62%
65%
68%
65%
66%
62%
71%
64%
64%
71%
64%
56%
58%
49%
47%
47%
47%

1991 Apr
1991 Apr
1991 Mar
1991 Feb
1991 Jan
1990 Dec
1990 Nov
1990 Oct
1990 Oct
1990 Oct
1990 Sep
1990 Aug
1990 Jul
1990 May
1990 Apr
1990 Mar
1990 Feb
1990 Jan
1989 Oct
1989 Jun
1989 Jan
1988 Oct
1988 Sep
1988 Apr
1988 Mar
1988 Feb
1988 Jan
1987 Oct
1987 Aug
1987 May
1987 Feb
1987 Jan
1986 Sep
1986 Jul
1986 May
1986 Apr
1985 Nov
1985 Sep
1985 Jul
1985 Apr
1984 Dec
1984 Oct
1984 Sep
1984 Aug
1984 Jan
1983 Dec
1983 Sep
1983 Jun
1983 Mar
1982 Dec
1982 Oct
1982 Jun
1982 Mar
1981 Dec
1981 Sep
1981 May

Very/
fairly
well

56%
59%
74%
58%
39%
45%
42%
38%
41%
42%
52%
55%
55%
61%
62%
62%
70%
67%
62%
61%
69%
70%
73%
64%
65%
60%
62%
58%
61%
64%
61%
61%
63%
69%
65%
67%
70%
67%
70%
69%
74%
74%
71%
68%
67%
60%
56%
58%
46%
35%
40%
40%
39%
43%
53%
51%

Very/
pretty
badly

42%
41%
26%
42%
61%
55%
58%
62%
59%
58%
48%
45%
45%
37%
38%
38%
30%
33%
38%
39%
31%
31%%
27%
40%
33%
37%
38%
42%
39%
37%
40%
39%
37%
31%
34%
32%
31%
33%
31%
32%
26%
26%
30%
32%
32%
40%
45%
41%
55%
65%
60%
60%
62%
58%
47%
50%

1981 Jan

1980 Oct
1980 Aug
1980 May
1980 Mar
1980 Jan

1979 Dec
1979 Oct
1979 Aug
1979 Apr
1978 Oct
1978 May
1978 Mar
1977 Nov
1977 Jul

1977 May
1977 Mar
1976 Oct
1976 Sep
1976 Aug
1976 Jun

1976 Apr
1976 Jan

1975 May
1975 Jan

1974 Sep
1974 Mar

Very/
fairly
well

26%
32%
30%
21%
24%
34%
36%
36%
31%
36%
56%
49%
53%
64%
69%
65%
69%
56%
57%
60%
50%
52%
46%
40%
23%
30%
29%

Very/
pretty
badly

74
68%
70%
79%
76%
65%
64%
68%
70%
65%
44%
51%
47%
35%
31%
35%
31%
44%
44%
40%
50%
48%
55%
61%
78%
70%
71%
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FP1. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? [COUNTRIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER]

Very serious Moderatel Just a slight . .
Iran rt‘:weat serious thre\;t threatg No threat at all No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 43% 33% 16% 8% 1%
May 28-31, 2019 28% 38% 19% 11% 4%
May 02-05, 2018 40% 35% 15% 7% 3%
October 12-15, 2017 30% 39% 16% 11% 4%
August 3-6, 2017 33% 38% 18% 8% 2%
March 1-4, 2017 37% 38% 14% 10% 1%
Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 43% 34% 13% 9% 1%
Feb. 24-27, 2016 43% 34% 15% 9% *
Oct. 14-17, 2015 44% 33% 13% 9% 1%
Sept. 4-8, 2015 49% 33% 11% 7% 1%
April 16-19, 2015 39% 33% 16% 11% 1%
Dec. 18-21, 2014* 35% 35% 18% 12% *
March 7-9, 2014 33% 37% 18% 10% 1%
April 13-15, 2012 48% 33% 14% 1% 1%
June 26-28, 2009 43% 36% 13% 7% *
* Asked of half sample
CNN/TIME TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Very Moderately Slight Not a No
serious serious threat threat opinion

Iran

2003 Jan 15-16 35% 31% 19% 13% 2%

2002 May 22-23 50% 30% 10% 8% 2%

2000 Jun 14-15 29% 36% 18% 11% 6%

1999 May 26-27 27% 32% 20% 15% 6%

1996 May 8-9 29% 36% 19% 10% 6%
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FP1. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious

threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? [COUNTRIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Very serious Moderately Just a slight . .
North Korea threat serious threat threat No threat at all No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 29% 37% 19% 13% 2%
May 28-31, 2019 34% 36% 16% 11% 3%
May 02-05, 2018 47% 33% 12% 6% 3%
October 12-15, 2017 62% 24% 8% 4% 1%
August 3-6, 2017 62% 23% 9% 5% 1%
March 1-4, 2017 48% 33% 9% 9% *
Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 43% 31% 14% 11% 1%
Feb. 24-27, 2016 44% 30% 16% 9% 1%
Oct. 14-17, 2015 38% 35% 15% 10% 1%
Sept. 4-8, 2015 37% 39% 12% 11% 1%
April 16-19, 2015 32% 34% 18% 16% *
Dec. 18-21, 2014* 42% 31% 17% 10% 1%
March 7-9, 2014 33% 38% 15% 11% 1%
April 13-15, 2012 43% 33% 15% 8% 1%
June 26-28, 2009 52% 28% 14% 6% *
* Asked of half sample
CNN/TIME TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Very Moderately Slight Not a No
serious serious threat threat opinion

North Korea

2003 Jan 15-16 45% 31% 13% 9% 2%

2002 May 22-23 19% 27% 23% 26% 5%

2000 Jun 14-15 17% 29% 23% 20% 11%
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FP1. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? [COUNTRIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

. Very serious Moderately Just a slight . .
Russia threat serious threat threat No threat at all No opinion

January 16-19, 2020 31% 36% 16% 14% 2%
May 28-31, 2019 34% 31% 18% 15% 2%
May 02-05, 2018 38% 40% 14% 7% 2%
October 12-15, 2017 31% 38% 17% 12% 2%
August 3-6, 2017 35% 37% 17% 10% 1%
March 1-4, 2017 34% 41% 14% 10% *

Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 21% 40% 22% 15% 1%
Feb. 24-27, 2016 27% 42% 17% 13% *

Oct. 14-17, 2015 31% 37% 18% 13% 1%
October 12-15, 2017 31% 38% 17% 12% 2%

CNN/TIME TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Russia

2003 Jan 15-16
2002 May 22-23
2000 June 14-15
1999 May 26-27
1996 May 8-9
1989 Nov**
1985 Nov**
1983 Dec**
1983 Sep**
1983 Jun**

Very

serious

11%
7%
19%
24%
14%
19%
32%
49%
52%
65%

Moderately
serious

25%
24%
33%
33%
36%
36%
44%
39%
35%
25%

Slight
threat

27%
25%
24%
20%
23%
23%
17%
7%
10%
6%

** Russia was asked as the "Soviet Union" from 1983 to 1989.

Not a

34%
41%
18%
20%
24%
18%
5%
3%
2%
3%

threat

No
opinion

3%
3%
6%
3%
3%
4%
2%
2%
1%
1%
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FP1. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious

threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? [COUNTRIES READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

China Vert\:‘:::tous 52/:; (l:r;:fgt Justtha"es:tght No threat at all No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 24% 38% 19% 17% 2%
May 28-31, 2019 25% 40% 17% 14% 3%
May 02-05, 2018 25% 40% 17% 16% 3%
August 3-6, 2017 20% 36% 23% 19% 2%
March 1-4, 2017 22% 41% 21% 16% *
Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 24% 42% 17% 16% 1%
Feb. 24-27, 2016 28% 35% 19% 16% 1%
Oct. 14-17, 2015 28% 36% 19% 16% 1%
Sept. 4-8, 2015 33% 40% 16% 10% 1%
April 16-19, 2015 18% 36% 24% 21% 1%
Dec. 18-21, 2014* 26% 34% 20% 20% 1%
June 26-28, 2009 20% 35% 26% 18% 1%
* Asked of half sample
CNN/TIME TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Very Moderately Slight Not a No
serious serious threat threat opinion

China

2003 Jan 15-16 22% 25% 22% 18% 8%

2002 May 22-23 19% 32% 19% 26% 4%

2000 Jun 14-15 32% 28% 18% 15% 7%

1999 May 26-27 46% 27% 14% 9% 4%

1996 May 8-9 25% 38% 18% 13% 6%

1983 June** 17% 35% 28% 17% 3%

** China was asked as "Communist China" in 1983.
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Q2. Based on what you have heard or read, do you think the Trump administration’s decision to kill an Iranian
general was justified or not justified?

Justified Not justified No opinion

January 16-19, 2020 49% 45% 5%
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Q3. How closely have you been following the Congressional impeachment proceedings against Donald Trump?
[RESPONSES ROTATED IN ORDER FOR HALF/IN REVERSE ORDER FOR HALF]

NET NET
Very/ Very Somewhat Not too/ Not too Not closely No opinion
Somewhat closely closely Not closely closely at all
closely at all
Jan. 16-19, 2020 74% 37% 37% 25% 17% 8% *
Dec. 12-15, 2019 76% 42% 34% 23% 12% 11% 1%
Nov. 21-24, 2019 77% 41% 36% 23% 12% 10% 1%

Q4. As you may know, removing a president from office involves two major steps in Congress. First, the House of
Representatives must vote on whether there is enough evidence to bring a president to trial before the Senate.
This step is called impeachment. Next, the Senate must vote on whether to remove the president from office, or

not.

As you may know, the House has now impeached Trump and the case has been sent to the Senate for trial. As of
now, do you think the Senate should vote to convict Trump and remove him from office, or do you think the
Senate should vote against conviction and removal?

POLL1

Yes, vote for conviction No, vote against conviction ..
No opinion
and removal and removal
January 16-19, 2020 51% 45% 4%
COMPARE TO:
. Should be Don't you feel that . .
impeached and No opinion
removed from office way
December 12-15, 2019 45% 47% 9%
November 21-24, 2019 50% 43% 6%
October 17-20, 2019 50% 43% 7%
September 24-29, 2019 47% 45% 8%
May 28-31, 2019 41% 54% 5%
April 25-28, 2019 37% 59% 4%
March 14-17, 2019 36% 59% 5%
December 06-09, 2018 43% 50% 8%
September 06-09, 2018 47% 48% 5%
June 14-17, 2018 42% 51% 7%

**QUESTION WORDING: Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President
Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or don't you feel that way?

@ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 16
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Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current impeachment
proceedings against Donald Trump? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER; FIRST TWO ITEMS RANDOMIZED AS A
PAIR AND ALWAYS READ BEFORE THE LAST ITEM]

L RcipnugI:I:S::ns n Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 39% 54% 6%
December 12-15, 2019** 37% 51% 12%
October 17-20, 2019** 30% 57% 13%

**QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current
impeachment inquiry into Donald Trump? / The Republicans in Congress

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Approve Disapprove No opinion
1998 Dec 15-16** 38% 56% 6%
1998 Nov 13-15** 31% 62% 7%
1998 Oct 9-12** 38% 55% 7%
1998 Oct 6-7** 34% 58% 8%
1998 Sept 23-24*** 32% 59% 9%
1998 Sept 11-12*** 43% 48% 9%
1998 Aug 10-12*** 33% 52% 15%
1998 Feb 13-15%** 44% 44% 12%
**QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the
current investigation into the charges against Bill Clinton? / The Republicans in Congress
***QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following has handled
the controversy over Bill Clinton and Monica Lewinsky? / The Republicans in Congress
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Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current impeachment
proceedings against Donald Trump? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER; FIRST TWO ITEMS RANDOMIZED AS A
PAIR AND ALWAYS READ BEFORE THE LAST ITEM] (CONTINUED)

The Democrats in Congress Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 46% 50% 5%
December 12-15, 2019** 42% 49% 9%
October 17-20, 2019** 43% 49% 9%

**QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current
impeachment inquiry into Donald Trump? / The Democrats in Congress

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

1998 Dec 15-16**
1998 Nov 13-15**
1998 Oct 9-12**
1998 Oct 6-7**
1998 Sept 23-24***
1998 Sept 11-12***
1998 Aug 10-12***

Approve

52%
44%
44%
44%
45%
43%
44%

Disapprove
40%
46%
46%
45%
41%
44%
39%

No opinion

8%
10%
10%
11%
14%
13%
17%

**QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the
current investigation into the charges against Bill Clinton? / Democrats in Congress

***QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following has handled
the controversy over Bill Clinton and Monica Lewinsky? / Democrats in Congress

Donald Trump Approve Disapprove No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 38% 57% 5%
December 12-15, 2019** 40% 52% 9%

**QUESTION WORDING: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current

impeachment inquiry into Donald Trump? / Donald Trump

POLL1
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Q5aa. Do you think the impeachment trial, which will be held in the U.S. Senate, should include testimony from
witnesses who did not testify during the U.S. House impeachment inquiry, or not?

Yes, should include No, should not include
testimony from new testimony from new No opinion
witnesses witnesses
January 16-19, 2020 69% 26% 5%

Q5ab. Now I'm going to read the two charges against Donald Trump for which he was impeached by the House of
Representatives and is now on trial for in the Senate. As | read each one, please say -- regardless of your view
about removing him from office -- whether you think that charge against Trump is true or not true. [ITEMS READ

IN ORDER]

The charge that Donald
Trump abused the powers
of the presidency by
harming national security
to obtain an improper
personal political benefit
and to enlist foreign
assistance in an election
campaign

True

Not true

No opinion

January 16-19, 2020

58%

41%

2%

The charge that Donald
Trump obstructed the
House of Representatives
in its impeachment inquiry
by defying lawful requests
from Congress for
testimony and evidence

True

Not true

No opinion

January 16-19, 2020

57%

39%

4%

POLL1
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Q6. How likely do you think it is that the Republicans in the U.S. Senate will conduct a fair trial for Donald Trump?
[RESPONSES ROTATED IN ORDER FOR HALF/IN REVERSE ORDER FOR HALF]

. . Somewhat NET Not Not too Not likely . .
NET Likely | Very likely likely Likely likely at all No opinion
January 16-19, 2020 53% 29% 24% 46% 17% 29% 2%

Q7. Do you think the Democrats in Congress are pushing for additional evidence and witnesses to be included in
the Senate trial mostly because presenting that evidence: [RESPONSES ROTATED IN ORDER FOR HALF/IN REVERSE

ORDER FOR HALF]

Would be the best way to
ensure a fair trial

Would hurt Republicans in
the 2020 elections

No opinion

January 16-19, 2020

50%

39%

11%

Q8. Do you think the ongoing impeachment proceedings will help Donald Trump’s chances to be re-elected
president in November, hurt his chances to be re-elected, or do you think it will not make a difference in whether

Trump is re-elected? [FIRST TWO RESPONSES ROTATED]

Help Trump’s Hurt Trump’s Make no difference . .
, No opinion
chances chances to Trump’s chances
January 16-19, 2020 28% 23% 45% 3%
December 12-15, 2019** 32% 25% 37% 7%

**QUESTION WORDING: Do you think the ongoing impeachment inquiry will help Donald Trump’s chances to be
re-elected president in November 2020, hurt his chances to be re-elected, or do you think it will not make a
difference in whether Trump is re-elected in 2020?
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MORE ON METHODOLOGY

A total of 1,156 adults, including an oversample of 150 adults living in 15 battleground states: Arizona, Colorado,
Florida, Georgia, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, Virginia, and Wisconsin, were interviewed by telephone nationwide by live interviewers calling both
landline and cell phones. Oversampled states have been weighted to represent their proper share of the adult
population. Interviews were conducted in English and Spanish. Among the entire sample, 32% described
themselves as Democrats, 26% described themselves as Republicans, and 42% described themselves as
independents or members of another party.

All respondents were asked questions concerning basic demographics, and the entire sample was weighted to
reflect national Census figures for gender, race, age, education, region of country, and telephone usage.

Results for the full sample have a margin of sampling error of +/- 3.4 percentage points. For the sample of 1,051
registered voters, it is +/- 3.6 percentage points. For the subset of 500 Democrats and Democratic-leaning
independents who are registered to vote, it is +/- 5.3 percentage points. For the subset of 509 adults living in the
15 battleground states, it is +/- 5.4 percentage points.

Interviews were conducted among a representative sample of the adult population, age 18 or older, of the United
States. Members of demographic groups not shown in the published crosstabs are represented in the results for
each question in the poll. Crosstabs on the pages that follow only include results for subgroups with a minimum
n=125 unweighted cases. Results for subgroups with fewer than n=125 unweighted cases are not displayed and
instead are denoted with "SN" because samples of that size carry larger margins of sampling error and can be too
small to be projectable with confidence to their true values in the population.
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- January 16, 2020 to January 19, 2020

TABLE 001

Question Al

Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- ap- disap
Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 43% 50% 35% 54% 22% 100% 0%
Disapprove 53% 45% 61% 44% 71% 0% 100%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 0% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 43% 33% 44% 50% 45% 35% 48%
Disapprove 53% 60% 51% 49% 52% 58% 49%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 7% % % 3% 6% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 43% 35% 47% 45% 37% 61% 41%
Disapprove 53% 59% 51% 50% 60% 37% 56%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 43% 6% 41% 91% 9% 31% 81%
Disapprove 53% 91% 53% 8% 88% 63% 17%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 6% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 43% 6% 88% 45% 51% 46% 35%
Disapprove 53% 90% 9% 51% 47% 52% 59%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- January 16, 2020 to January 19, 2020 (Battleground states)
TABLE 001

Question Al
Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 47% 55% 39% 56% SN 48%
Disapprove 49% 40% 58% 41% SN 48%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% % % SN %
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 47% 44% 51% 100% 0%
Disapprove 49% 53% 45% 0% 100%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 4% 0% 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad
Approve 47% 33% 53% 50% 41% 62% 44%
Disapprove 49% 61% 43% 46% 55% 36% 52%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 22 4
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 47% 7% 39% 96% 7% 92%
Disapprove 49% 88% 55% 3% 90% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% % 1% 4% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 47% SN 33% 87% 55% 42%
Disapprove 49% SN 62% 11% 45% 1%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% SN 5% 1% 0% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- January 16, 2020 to January 19, 2020
TABLE 002
Question Al/Ala/Alb
Al/Ala/Alb. Combo table
Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Ala. Do you approve strongly, or only moderately?
Alb. Do you disapprove strongly, or only moderately?
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap
Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve (Net) 42% 50% 35% 53% 22% 99% 0%
Approve strongly 34% 39% 29% 45% 13% 79% 0%
Approve moderately 9% 11% 6% 8% 9% 20% 0%
Disapprove (Net) 53% 45% 61% 44% 70% 0% 100%
Disapprove moderately 9% 10% 9% 5% 16% % 17%
Disapprove strongly 44% 35% 52% 38% 54% 0% 82%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% % 4% 3% 7% 1% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve (Net) 42% 32% 44% 50% 45% 35% 48%
Approve strongly 34% 23% 35% 41% 37% 27% 39%
Approve moderately 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%
Disapprove (Net) 53% 60% 5 49% 52% 58 49%
Disapprove moderately 9% 15% 11% 4% 5% 13% 6%
Disapprove strongly 44% 44% 40% 44% 47% 45% 43%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 8% 5% 2% 3% 7% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve (Net) 42% 34% 46% 45% 37% 60% 41
Approve strongly 34% 24% 39% 35% 31% 51% 35%
Approve moderately 9% 10% % 10% 6% 10% 6%
Disapprove (Net) 53% 58% 51% 50% 60% 37% 56%
Disapprove moderately 9% 14% 6% 11% 7% 6% 5%
Disapprove strongly 44% 45% 45% 39% 53% 31% 51%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 7% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo-— endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve (Net) 42% 6% 41% 90% 9% 31% 80%
Approve strongly 34% 3% 29% 79% 6% 20% 69%
Approve moderately 9% 3% 11% 11% 3% 11% 11%
Disapprove (Net) 53% 90% 53% 8% 87% 63% 17%
Disapprove moderately 9% 10% 12% 3% 7% 13% %
Disapprove strongly 44% 80% 41% 5% 80% 50% 10%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% % 3% 4% 6% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV RV: RV
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve (Net) 42% 6% 88% 45% 51% 45% 35%
Approve strongly 34% 2% 74% 37% 48% 38% 17%
Approve moderately 9% 4% 13% 8% 3% 7% 18%
Disapprove (Net) 53% 90% 9% 51% 47% 52% 59%
Disapprove moderately 9% 14% 3% 6% 2% 5% 14%
Disapprove strongly 44% 76% 5% 45% 45% 47% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- January 16,
TABLE 002

Question Al/Ala/Alb
Al/Ala/Alb. Combo table

Al. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Ala. Do you approve strongly,
Alb. Do you disapprove strongly,
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Approve (Net)

Approve strongly

Approve moderately
Disapprove (Net)

Disapprove moderately
Disapprove strongly

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve (Net)

Approve strongly

Approve moderately
Disapprove (Net)

Disapprove moderately
Disapprove strongly

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve (Net)

Approve strongly

Approve moderately
Disapprove (Net)

Disapprove moderately
Disapprove strongly

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve (Net)

Approve strongly

Approve moderately
Disapprove (Net)

Disapprove moderately
Disapprove strongly

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve (Net)

Approve strongly

Approve moderately
Disapprove (Net)

Disapprove moderately
Disapprove strongly

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

POLL1

2020 to January 19,

or only moderately?
or only moderately?

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 wWwWW.Sssrs.com

2020 (Battleground states)

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
46% 55% 38 55% SN 47%
35% 39% 31% 44% SN 36%
11% 16% 7% 11% SN 11%
49% 40% 58% 41% SN 48%
% % 7% 5% SN 5%
43% 35% 51% 36% SN 43%
% % 4% 4% SN 5%
5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
46% 43% 50% 98% 0%
35% 32% 39% 75% 0%
11% 11% 12% 24% 0%
49% 53% 45% % 100%
6% 8% 4% % 13%
43% 45% 41% 0% 87%
% 5% % 2% 0%
5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad
46% 31% 53% 49% 41% 61% 44
35% 23% 41% 36% 33% 48% 36%
11% 9% 12% 13% 8% 13% 8%
49% 61% 43% 46% 55% 36% 52%
6% 11% 3% 8% 3% % 4%
43% 50% 40% 38% 52% 29% 48%
5% 7% 4% % 4% % 4%
5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
46% 7% 39% 94% 7% 90%
35% 4% 26% 76% 3% 72%
11% 3% 12% 17% 3% 18%
49% 88% 55% 3% 90% 6%
6% 10% 7% * 10% %
43% 78% 48% 3% 80% 4%
5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
46% SN 33% 85% 55% 41%
35% SN 19% 72% 49% 26%
11% SN 14% 14% 6% 15%
49% SN 62% 11% 45% 51%
% SN 8% % 2% 8%
43% SN 53% 8% 43% 43%
5% SN 5% 3% * 8%
5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 003

Question A2a

A2A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The economy?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap
Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 55% 66% 45% 64% 39% 97% 23%
Disapprove 40% 30% 50% 32% 55% 2% 72%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 1% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 55% 48% 58% 60% 56% 51% 59%
Disapprove 40% 42% 39% 39% 41% 42% 39%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 9% % 1% 3% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1
Non- White White
coll Coll. non- coll

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 55% 49% 59% 57% 52% 70% 55%
Disapprove 40% 45% 38% 38% 45% 26% 42%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 55% 24% 56% 92% 23% 50 87%
Disapprove 40% 70% 40% 5% 70% 46% 1%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% % 3% 7% 4% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 55% 26% 91% 57% 60 55% 54%
Disapprove 40% 69% 6% 39% 6% % 42%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% % 2% 4% 4% 4% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 003

Question A2a
A2A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The economy?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 59% 74% 46% 66% SN 60%
Disapprove 37% 24% 50% 30% SN 37%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 3% % 4% SN 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 59% 56% 64% 96% 26%
Disapprove 37% 39% 35% 1% 72%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll Coll non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Approve 59% 46% 67% 59% 59% 68% 62%
Disapprove 37% 50% 31% 36% 39% 27% 36%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 4% 2% 42 22 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 59% 30% 55% 94% 29% 94%
Disapprove 37% 68% 42% 2% 69% 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 2% % 4% % 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 59% SN 54% 88% 62 57%
Disapprove 37% SN 44% 9% 36% 38%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% SN 2% 3% 2% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 004

Question A2c

A2C. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Terrorism?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 49% 59% 39% 58% 32% 92% 15
Disapprove 46% 36% 55% 37% 62% 6% 80%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 6% % 5% 2% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 49% 43% 53% 53% 47 45% 52%
Disapprove 46% 51% 43% 43% 7% 49% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 4% % % 6% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 49% 44% 52% 52% 43% 65% 47%
Disapprove 46% % 44% 43% 51% 31% 48%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 49% 17% 49% 89% 18% 42 80%
Disapprove 46% 79% 45% 7% 80% 52% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% % 4% 2% 6% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 49% 18% 87% 51% 55 50% 46%
Disapprove 46% 76% 9% 45% 42% 46% 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 004
Question A2c
A2C.

2020 to January 19,

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 wWwWW.Sssrs.com

2020 (Battleground states)

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Terrorism?

Base: Battleground State Respondents
Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 54 62% 47% 61% SN 54%
Disapprove 41% 34% 48% 35% SN 41%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% SN 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 54 56% 53% 94% 17%
Disapprove 41% 41% 42% 3% 80%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Approve 54% 47% 58% 58% 48% 66% 52%
Disapprove 41% 49% 39% 38% 49% 30% 46%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 54 22% 49 92% 22 90%
Disapprove 41% 72% 47% 5% 75% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% % 4% 4% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 54% SN 46 86% 57% 52%
Disapprove 41% SN 49% 11% 39% 43%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% SN % 3% 3% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 005

Question A2d

A2D. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Health care policy?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 38% 41% 35% 48% 21% 79% 7%
Disapprove 53% 47% 59% 44% 68% 10% 87%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 12% 6% 8% 10% 11% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 38% 35% 39% 41 40 35% 41
Disapprove 53% 53% 52% 52% 53% 54% 52%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 12% 9% 6% 7% 11% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 38% 33% 42% 41% 34% 55% 37%
Disapprove 53% 57% 51% 51% 58% 39% 53%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 38% 7% 36% 80% 10% 28% 72%
Disapprove 53% 88% 52% 10% 86% 61% 18%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 5% 11% % 4% 11% 10%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 38% 10% 75% 40% 48% 41% 27%
Disapprove 53% 84% 14% 53% 47% 52% 64%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 6% 11% 7% 5% 7% 9%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 005
Question A2d

2020 to January 19, 2020 (Battleground states)

A2D. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Health care policy?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Approve

Disapprove

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve

Disapprove

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve

Disapprove

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve

Disapprove

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Approve

Disapprove

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

POLL1

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
40 43% 38% 49% SN 42%
1% 45% 57% 43% SN 50%
8% 11% 6% 8% SN 8%
5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
40 39% 42% 78% 6%
1% 51% 51% 9% 91%
8% 10% 7% 12% 3%
5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
40% 30% 45% 43% 35% 56% 36%
51% 61% 47% 49% 55% 38% 53%
8% 9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 11%
5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
40% 9% 31 85% 8% 79
51% 87% 60% 5% 88% 10%
8% 4% % 10% 4% 11%
5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
40% SN 26 78% 50% 35%
51% SN 62% 15% 45% 54%
8% SN 11% 7% 5% 10%
5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 006

Question A2e

A2E. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Immigration?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 42% 48% 36% 53% 21% 90% 5%
Disapprove 56% 49% 62% 45% 76% 8% 94%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 42% 32% 46% 47 44 35% 47%
Disapprove 56% 65% 52% 52% 2% 62% 51%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 42% 34% 46% 44% 37% 61% 40%
Disapprove 56% 63% 52% 53% 62% 37% 58%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 42% 9% 38 90% 11 30% 78%
Disapprove 56% 90% 59% 9% 87% 68% 19%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 42% 7% 86 44% 50% 46% 32%
Disapprove 56% 92% 12% 55% 50% 53% 64%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 006

Question A2e
A2E. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Immigration?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 46% 51% 41% 56% SN 46%
Disapprove 52% 47% 56% 41% SN 51%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% % % SN %
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 46% 44% 47% 92% 4%
Disapprove 52% 54% 49% 7% 95%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 1% 3% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Approve 46% 34% 51% 49% 40% 63% 43%
Disapprove 52% 63% 47% 48% 59% 33% 55%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 46% 11% 37% 91% 9% 87%
Disapprove 52% 88% 60% 7% 90% %
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% * % 2% * 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 46% SN 32% 84% 52% 42%
Disapprove 52% SN 67% 14% 48% 55%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % SN 2% 3% 1% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 007

Question A2f

A2F. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Foreign affairs?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 43% 51% 36% 53% 26% 92% 7%
Disapprove 52% 43% 60% 44% 66% 6% 89%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 5% % % 8% 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 43% 36% 46% 49% 44 38% 48%
Disapprove 52% 57% 50% 49% 0% 56% 49%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 7% 4% % % 6% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 43% 36% 47% 46% 37% 60% 41%
Disapprove 52% 56% 51% 7% 61% 7% 57%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 7% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 43% 8% 43 88 10% 34 79
Disapprove 52% 86% 52% 0% 86% 62% 16%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% % % 3% 4% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 43% 9% 85 45% 52% 46% 32%
Disapprove 52% 85% 12% 52% 47% 52% 61%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 007
Question A2f
A2F.

2020 to January 19,

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 wWwWW.Sssrs.com

2020 (Battleground states)

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Foreign affairs?

Base: Battleground State Respondents
Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 49% 55% 43% 56% SN 49%
Disapprove 47% 41% 53% 42% SN 48%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 2% SN 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 49% 50% 49% 94% 8%
Disapprove 47% 46% 48% 4% 90%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Approve 49% 38% 54% 53% 42% 62% 45%
Disapprove 47% 56% 43% 43% % 36% 53%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 22 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 49% 11 44 92% 12 89%
Disapprove 47% 82% 53% 7% 84% 9%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 7% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 49% SN 38 85% 58% 41%
Disapprove 47% SN 59% 11% 42% 53%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% SN 4% 4% 0% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 008

Question A2k

A2K. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The role of commander-in-chief?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 43% 52% 35% 53% 25% 94% 5%
Disapprove 53% 44% 61% 44% 70% 3% 94%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% % % 6% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 43% 34% 46% 50 43% 37% 48%
Disapprove 53% 57% 50% 50% 55% 56% 51%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 9% 4% % 2% 7% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 43% 37% 48% 46% 37% 60% 42%
Disapprove 53% 59% 50% 49% 60% 37% 56%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 43% 7% 42 89% 10% 32 80
Disapprove 53% 91% 53% 8% 87% 63% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 2% % 3% 3% 4% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 43% 7% 88% 45% 52% 46% 33%
Disapprove 53% 89% 9% 52% 46% 52% 64%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 008

Question A2k

A2K. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The role of commander-in-chief?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 48% 57% 39% 56% SN 48%
Disapprove 48% 39% 57% 41% SN 49%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 4% % SN 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 48% 46% 50% 95% 5%
Disapprove 48% 49% 47% 1% 94%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 48% 37% 55% 50% 43% 61% 4
Disapprove 48% 58% 44% 45% 56% % 52
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 2
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 48% 10% 42% 92% 8% 92%
Disapprove 48% 88% 54% 4% 89% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 2% % 4% 3% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV RV
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 48% SN 36% 85% 56% 42%
Disapprove 48% SN 60% 12% 44% 53%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% SN 4% 4% * 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 009

Question A2r

A2R. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Foreign trade?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 45% 55% 36% 54% 28% 90% 11%
Disapprove 46% 37% 55% 39% 59% 6% 81l%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 8% 9% 6% 13% 5% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 45% 36% 48% 50% 49% 38% 50%
Disapprove 46% 49% 45% 46% 45% 49% 45%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 14% % % 6% 13% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 45% 36% 50% 47% 41% 60% 45%
Disapprove 46% 52% 45% 43% 52% 33% 51%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 12% 5% 10% 7% 7% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 45% 10% 45% 88% 12 38 77%
Disapprove 46% 81% 45% 7% 1% 53% 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 9% 10% 4% 7% 8% 9%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 45% 12% 86% 48% 54% 46% 39%
Disapprove 46% 78% 9% 45% 42% 48% 49%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 9% 10% 5% 7% 4% 7% 12%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 009

Question A2r
A2R. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Foreign trade?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 49% 58% 40% 57% SN 49%
Disapprove 44% 36% 53% 38% SN 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 7% 6% % 5% SN %
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 49% 45% 52% 92% 8%
Disapprove 44% 45% 43% 3% 85%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 7% 9% 4% 5% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad
Approve 49% 34% 55% 51% 44% 61% 48%
Disapprove 44% 59% 38% 42% 49% 34% 47%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 49% 13% 44% 89% 13% 89%
Disapprove 44% 81% 48% 5% 81% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 7% 6% % 6% % 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 49% SN 38% 83% 57% 43%
Disapprove 44% SN 55% 8% 40% 48%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 7% SN 6% 9% 4% 10%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 010

Question A2v

A2V. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The situation with Iran?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 42% 51% 34% 52% 25% 90% 5%
Disapprove 53% 44% 62% 43% 71% 6% 92%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 4% % 4% 4% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 42% 33% 46% 49 43% 36% 47%
Disapprove 53% 58% 51% 49% 53% 57% 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 9% 3% % 3% 7% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 42% 35% 47% 44% 38% 58% 42%
Disapprove 53% 60% 50% 50% 59% 36% 56%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 3% 6% 32 6% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 42% 8% 41 87% 10% 32% 79
Disapprove 53% 90% 53% 8% 87% 63% 16%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 2% % 5% 2% % 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 42% 9% 85% 45% 51% 45% 35%
Disapprove 53% 88% 11% 52% 47% 52% 61%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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2020 (Battleground states)

A2V. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling The situation with Iran?

Base: Battleground State Respondents
Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Approve 47 55% 40% 54% SN 48%
Disapprove 49% 40% 58% 42% SN 49%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 3% % SN 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Approve 47 43% 51% 92% 5%
Disapprove 49% 51% 47% 4% 93%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad coll. grad.
Approve 47% 36% 52% 49% 43% 59% 45%
Disapprove 49% 58% 45% 46% 55% 36% 53%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Approve 47% 11 39 92% 10 91%
Disapprove 49% 88% 54% 6% 88% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 1% 7% 2% 2% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Approve 47 SN 34 85% 55% 42%
Disapprove 49% SN 62% 12% 44% 54%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% SN 4% 3% 1% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 011
Question C_1
C 1. How well are things going in the country today - very well, fairly well, pretty badly, or very badly?
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Well (Net) 55% 66% 44% 62% 41% 90% 27%
Very well 21% 25% 17% 27% 10% 445 3%
Fairly well 34% 40% 27% 35% 31% 46% 23%
Badly (Net) 43% 33% 52% 35% 57% 7% 71%
Pretty badly 25% 21% 29% 23% 29% 4% 42%
Very badly 18% 12% 23% 12% 27% 3% 30%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Well (Net) 55% 51% 58% 54% 56% 52% 57%
Very well 21% 13% 19% 26% 29% 14% 27%
Fairly well 34% 38% 39% 29% 27% 38% 30%
Badly (Net) 43% 46% 40% 42% 43% 45% 41%
Pretty badly 25% 33% 23% 22% 21% 31% 21%
Very badly 18% 13% 16% 20% 22% 15% 20%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% % % 1% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Well (Net) 55% 50% 57% 54% 55% 64% 58%
Very well 21% 15% 25% 21% 22% 28% 26%
Fairly well 34% 35% 33% 34% 33% 36% 32%
Badly (Net) 43% 49% 40% 43% 42% 33% 39%
Pretty badly 25% 28% 24% 24% 28% 21% 26%
Very badly 18% 21% 16% 19% 14% 11% 13%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 3% % 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Well (Net) 55% 28% 55% 87% 26% 51% 80%
Very well 21% 4% 16% 50% 5% 14% 41%
Fairly well 34% 24% 39% 37% 20% 37% 39%
Badly (Net) 43% 69% 44% 10% 71% 47% 17%
Pretty badly 25% 35% 30% % 42% 26% 12%
Very badly 18% 34% 14% 3% 29% 21% %
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% % 4% % % %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Well (Net) 55% 30% 85% 56% 60% 52% 53%
Very well 21% 4% 43% 23% 32% 21% 11%
Fairly well 34% 26% 42% 33% 27% 31% 43%
Badly (Net) 43% 68% 11% 41% 37% 44% 46%
Pretty badly 25% 39% 7% 23% 19% 28% 27%
Very badly 18% 29% % 18% 19% 16% 19%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% % % 3% 4% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 011

Question C_1

C 1. How well are things going in the country today - very well, fairly well, pretty badly, or very badly?
Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter

Well (Net) 58% 72% 44% 64% SN 59%
Very well 27% 32% 22% 32% SN 28%
Fairly well 31% 40% 23% 32% SN 31%
Badly (Net) 41% 27% 53% 34% SN 39%
Pretty badly 26% 17% 34% 25% SN 25%
Very badly 15% 10% 20% 9% SN 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % 2% 2% SN 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6

Trump Trump

ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Well (Net) 58% 55% 61% 94% 24%
Very well 27% 21% 33% 51% 4%
Fairly well 31% 34% 28% 43% 20%
Badly (Net) 41% 43% 38% % 75%
Pretty badly 26% 29% 22% 2% 48%
Very badly 15% 14% 16% 2% 27%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Well (Net) 58% 48% 63% 57% 60% 65% 62%
Very well 27% 17% 32% 27% 27% 34% 28%
Fairly well 31% 31% 31% 30% 33% 31% 34%
Badly (Net) 41% 52% 35% 41% 39% 33% 37%
Pretty badly 26% 31% 24% 24% 29% 24% 28%
Very badly 15% 21% 12% 17% 11% 9% %
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% * 2% % 1% 2% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Well (Net) 58% 30% 52% 92% 27% 93%
Very well 27% 8% 19% 58% 6% 52%
Fairly well 31% 23% 33% 34% 20% 41%
Badly (Net) 41% 68% 47% 5% 2% 5%
Pretty badly 26% 38% 34% % 48% %
Very badly 15% 30% 14% 3% 24% 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% * 3% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Well (Net) 58% SN 50% 86% 66% 54%
Very well 27% SN 18% 49% 38% 20%
Fairly well 31% SN 32% 37% 28% 34%
Badly (Net) 41% SN 49% 13% 32% 44%
Pretty badly 26% SN 31% % 20% 28%
Very badly 15% SN 19% 4% 12% 16%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% SN 1% 2% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 012
Question fpla
FP1A. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? First/Next, Iran.
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 76% 66% 85% 76% 75% 72% 79%
Very serious threat 43% 36% 50% 39% 49% 39% 47%
Moderately serious threat 33% 30% 35% 37% 26% 33% 32%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 23% 33% 14% 23% 24% 27% 21%
Just a slight threat 16% 20% 11% 15% 16% 16% 15%
No threat at all 8% 13% 3% 8% 8% 11% 5%

Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 1% % 1% 1% * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 76% 63% 79% 82% 82% 70% 80%
Very serious threat 43% 32% 47% 46% 50% 38% 46%
Moderately serious threat 33% 31% 32% 36% 32% 32% 34%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 23% 35% 21% 18% 17% 29% 19%
Just a slight threat 16% 25% 12% 11% 12% 20% 12%
No threat at all 8% 10% 9% % % % 7%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 2% % % % % *

Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 76% 75% 77% 76% 76% 76% 76%
Very serious threat 43% 47% 41% 47% 36% 44% 31%
Moderately serious threat 33% 28% 36% 29% 40% 32% 45%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 23% 24% 23% 23% 24% 23% 24%
Just a slight threat 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 15% 16%
No threat at all 8% 8% 8% % 8% % 8%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 76% 78% 76% 73% 73% 79% 74%
Very serious threat 43% 50% 40% 39% 41% 44% 42%
Moderately serious threat 33% 28% 36% 34% 32% 35% 32%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 23% 21% 23% 26% 26% 20% 25%
Just a slight threat 16% 16% 15% 15% 19% 13% 16%
No threat at all 8% 5% 8% 11% 7% 7% 9%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % % % 2% * 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 76% 78% 74% T7% 75% 82% 75%
Very serious threat 43% 48% 38% 43% 42% 47% 42%
Moderately serious threat 33% 30% 37% 34% 33% 35% 34%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 23% 21% 25% 22% 25% 17% 23%
Just a slight threat 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 12% 15%
No threat at all % % 11% 7% % 5% 8%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 013
Question fplb
FP1B. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? First/Next, North Korea.
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 66% 59% 72% 66% 66% 58% 73%
Very serious threat 29% 22% 37% 26% 34% 20% 37%
Moderately serious threat 37% 38% 35% 40% 31% 38% 36%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 32% 39% 24% 32% 31% 40% 25%
Just a slight threat 19% 22% 16% 20% 18% 22% 16%
No threat at all 13% 17% 8% 12% 14% 18% 9%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % % 2% 3% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 66% 49% 64% 75% 80% 55% 75%
Very serious threat 29% 19% 29% 32% 40% 23% 34%
Moderately serious threat 37% 31% 35% 43% 39% 32% 41%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 32% 47% 32% 24% 19% 42% 24%
Just a slight threat 19% 30% 19% 14% 10% 26% 13%
No threat at all 13% 17% 14% 10% 9% 16% 10%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % 4% 1% % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 66% 61% 70% 63% 2% 64% 71%
Very serious threat 29% 31% 29% 30% 28% 27% 25%
Moderately serious threat 37% 30% 41% 33% 44% 37% 46%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 32% 36% 29% 34% 28% 34% 29%
Just a slight threat 19% 22% 17% 21% 16% 21% 17%
No threat at all 13% 14% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% % % % % 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 66% 74% 63% 60% 72% 68% 60%
Very serious threat 29% 40% 26% 20% 34% 31% 23%
Moderately serious threat 37% 33% 37% 40% 38% 37% 37%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 32% 23% 35% 39% 23% 31% 39%
Just a slight threat 19% 15% 21% 23% 15% 18% 24%
No threat at all 13% 8% 15% 16% 9% 13% 15%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 3% % % 5% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 66% 73% 59% 68% 69% 71% 65%
Very serious threat 29% 37% 20% 31% 31% 32% 28%
Moderately serious threat 37% 35% 39% 38% 38% 39% 36%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 32% 25% 40% 30% 29% 27% 33%
Just a slight threat 19% 16% 23% 18% 17% 17% 21%
No threat at all 13% % 17% 12% 12% 10% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 014
Question fplc
FP1C. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? First/Next, Russia.
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 67% 60% 74% 66% 70% 52% 81%
Very serious threat 31% 26% 36% 26% 40% 11% 48%
Moderately serious threat 36% 34% 38% 40% 30% 41% 33%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 31% 38% 24% 32% 28% 46% 18%
Just a slight threat 16% 21% 12% 17% 15% 23% 12%
No threat at all 14% 17% 11% 15% 13% 23% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % % 2% 2% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 67% 52% 70% 74% 76% 59% 74%
Very serious threat 31% 22% 35% 32% 37% 27% 34%
Moderately serious threat 36% 30% 35% 42% 39% 32% 40%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 31% 44% 27% 25% 23% 37% 25%
Just a slight threat 16% 25% 12% 15% 12% 20% 14%
No threat at all 14% 20% 14% 11% 10% 17% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% 3% 1% % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 67% 66% 69% 65% 2% 62% 72%
Very serious threat 31% 30% 33% 29% 35% 23% 31%
Moderately serious threat 36% 36% 36% 36% 37% 39% 41%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 31% 32% 30% 32% 27% 35% 28%
Just a slight threat 16% 17% 16% 17% 15% 19% 15%
No threat at all 14% 15% 13% 15% 12% 16% 13%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% % % % % 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 67% 80% 66% 53% 79% 70% 56%
Very serious threat 31% 55% 24% 14% 48% 33% 17%
Moderately serious threat 36% 25% 42% 40% 31% 37% 40%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 31% 19% 32% 44% 18% 29% 41%
Just a slight threat 16% 13% 17% 19% 12% 15% 22%
No threat at all 14% 6% 15% 24% 6% 14% 20%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% % % 3% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 67% 80% 55% 69% 69% 71% 67%
Very serious threat 31% 48% 13% 33% 34% 32% 32%
Moderately serious threat 36% 31% 42% 36% 35% 39% 35%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 31% 19% 43% 30% 30% 27% 31%
Just a slight threat 16% 12% 21% 16% 16% 14% 19%
No threat at all 14% % 22% 13% 14% 12% 11%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 015
Question fple
FP1E. Would you say that the following represent a very serious threat to the United States, a moderately serious
threat, just a slight threat, or no threat at all? First/Next, China.
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 61% 59% 64% 62% 61% 59% 65%
Very serious threat 24% 23% 25% 22% 27% 22% 26%
Moderately serious threat 38% 37% 39% 40% 34% 38% 39%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 36% 39% 33% 36% 36% 39% 33%
Just a slight threat 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 18% 19%
No threat at all 17% 20% 15% 17% 18% 21% 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % % 2% 3% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 61% 51% 61% 68% 68% 53% 68%
Very serious threat 24% 17% 26% 25% 28% 20% 27%
Moderately serious threat 38% 35% 35% 43% 40% 34% 41%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 36% 46% 36% 30% 30% 43% 30%
Just a slight threat 19% 26% 18% 15% 15% 23% 15%
No threat at all 17% 20% 18% 15% 15% 20% 15%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 3% % 2% % % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 61% 56% 65% 58% 69% 58% 68%
Very serious threat 24% 24% 23% 23% 25% 19% 26%
Moderately serious threat 38% 32% 42% 35% 43% 39% 42%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 36% 39% 35% 38% 31% 39% 32%
Just a slight threat 19% 19% 19% 20% 17% 20% 18%
No threat at all 17% 21% 15% 18% 14% 18% 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 4% 1% % % % *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 61% 68% 60% 57% 64% 62% 60%
Very serious threat 24% 29% 23% 20% 24% 24% 23%
Moderately serious threat 38% 39% 37% 37% 40% 38% 37%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 36% 28% 39% 42% 35% 35% 38%
Just a slight threat 19% 16% 21% 19% 20% 19% 19%
No threat at all 17% 13% 18% 22% 15% 16% 19%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 3% 2% % 2% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Very/Moderately serious threat (Net) 61% 65% 59% 64% 65% 67% 58%
Very serious threat 24% 26% 21% 24% 25% 24% 20%
Moderately serious threat 38% 39% 38% 40% 40% 43% 38%
Slight threat/No threat at all (Net) 36% 32% 39% 34% 33% 30% 39%
Just a slight threat 19% 18% 20% 19% 17% 18% 21%
No threat at all 17% 14% 20% 16% 17% 12% 17%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 016

Question A2

2. Based on what you have heard or read, do you think the Trump administration's decision to kill an Iranian
general was justified or not justified?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Justified 49% 58% 41% 59% 32% 91% 17%
Not justified 45% 36% 54% 36% 61% 6% 78%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% % 5% 7% 3% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Justified 49% 43% 50% 54% 52% 43% 55%
Not justified 45% 52% 44% 41% 42% 51% 40
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% % 5% 6% % 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Justified 49% 43% 54 53% 44% 66% 47%
Not justified 45% 1% 42% 42% % 29% 48%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Justified 49% 17% 50% 90% 19% 41% 82%
Not justified 45% 80% 43% 6% 78% 52% 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 3% % 4% 3% % %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Justified 49% 19% 88% 52% 57% 51% 44
Not justified 45% 6% 7% 44% 40% % 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 017

Question 3

3. How closely have you been following the Congressional impeachment proceedings against Donald Trump?
Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Closely (Net) 74% 72% 77% 79% 66% 78% 75%
Very closely 37% 38% 36% 43% 27% 42% 36%
Somewhat closely 37% 34% 41% 36% 39% 36% 39%
Not closely (Net) 25% 28% 23% 21% 34% 22% 25%
Not too closely 17% 17% 17% 14% 23% 13% 19%
Not closely at all 8% 11% 6% 7% 11% 9% 6%

Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * % 0% * 0% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Closely (Net) 74% 64% 2% 82% 83% 67% 81%
Very closely 37% 22% 34% 46% 53% 25% 47%
Somewhat closely 37% 42% 38% 36% 31% 41% 34%
Not closely (Net) 25% 36% 28% 18% 17% 33% 19%
Not too closely 17% 26% 18% 13% 10% 23% 12%
Not closely at all 8% 10% 11% 5% 7% 10% 7%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * 0% % % * 0% *

Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Closely (Net) 74% 65% 82% 70% 83% 76% 85%
Very closely 37% 28% 44% 34% 44% 41% 48%
Somewhat closely 37% 36% 38% 36% 39% 35% 37%
Not closely (Net) 25% 35% 18% 30% 17% 24% 15%
Not too closely 17% 22% 13% 20% 11% 16% 11%
Not closely at all 8% 13% 5% 10% 6% 8% 4%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Closely (Net) 74% 80% 65% 83% 81% 69% 77%
Very closely 37% 40% 31% 45% 42% 31% 42%
Somewhat closely 37% 40% 34% 38% 39% 38% 35%
Not closely (Net) 25% 20% 35% 17% 19% 31% 23%
Not too closely 17% 16% 23% 10% 13% 23% 14%
Not closely at all 8% 4% 12% 7% 6% 8% 8%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % * % 0% * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Closely (Net) 74% 73% 79% 79% 87% 80% 67%
Very closely 37% 35% 43% 42% 53% 40% 28%
Somewhat closely 37% 38% 36% 37% 34% 40% 39%
Not closely (Net) 25% 27% 21% 20% 13% 19% 33%
Not too closely 17% 20% 13% 15% 8% 16% 24%
Not closely at all % 7% % 6% 5% 4% %
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * 0% * 0% * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 018

Question 4

4. As you may know, removing a president from office involves two major steps in Congress. First, the House of
Representatives must vote on whether there is enough evidence to bring a president to trial before the Senate.
This step is called impeachment. Next, the Senate must vote on whether to remove the president from office, or
not. As

you may know, the House has now impeached Trump and the case has been sent to the Senate for trial. As of now, do
you think the Senate should vote to convict Trump and remove him from office, or do you think the Senate should
vote against conviction and removal?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 51% 42% 59% 42% 69% 6% 89%
No, vote against conviction and removal 45% 52% 38% 55% 27% 93% 8%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 2% % 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 51% 56% 51% 45% 51% 56% 47%
No, vote against conviction and removal 45% 37% 45% 52% 47% 39% 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Yes, vote for conviction and removal 51% 57% 48% 48% 56% 35% 52
No, vote against conviction and removal 45% 39% 48% 48% 39% 62% 43%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo-— endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 51% 89% 48 8% 84% 60% 17%
No, vote against conviction and removal 45% 9% 46% 89% % 35% 80%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 51% 86% 9% 49% 47% 51% 54%
No, vote against conviction and removal 45% 12% 88% 47% 52% 47% 41%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 018

Question 4

4. As you may know, removing a president from office involves two major steps in Congress. First, the House of
Representatives must vote on whether there is enough evidence to bring a president to trial before the Senate.
This step is called impeachment. Next, the Senate must vote on whether to remove the president from office, or
not. As

you may know, the House has now impeached Trump and the case has been sent to the Senate for trial. As of now, do
you think the Senate should vote to convict Trump and remove him from office, or do you think the Senate should
vote against conviction and removal?

Base: Battleground State Respondents

Non- Reg.
Total Men Women White white voter
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 49% 41% 56% 40% SN 48%
No, vote against conviction and removal 49% 54% 43% 58% SN 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 4% % % SN 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 7.6 7.7 6.3 5.6
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total <50 50+ prove prove
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 49% 54% 44% 3% 94%
No, vote against conviction and removal 49% 43% 55% 95% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 6.6 7.5 8.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 49% 62% 43% 47% 53% 34% 50%
No, vote against conviction and removal 49% 36% 54% 52% 42% 65% 45%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 9.9 6.6 7.1 8.0 8.2 9.4
Indep Lean Lean
Demo- endnt Repub Demo- Repub
Total crat Other lican crat lican
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 49% 86% 56% 5% 89% 5%
No, vote against conviction and removal 49% 12% 40% 94% 10% 93%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 10.5 8.8 9.3 8.2 7.5
RV: RV:
Con- Extr. Less
Lib- Mode- serva Enthu Enthu
Total eral rate tive Pres Pres
Yes, vote for conviction and removal 49% SN 63% 11% 44% 51%
No, vote against conviction and removal 49% SN 34% 89% 55% 46%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% SN 3% 1% 1% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 5.4 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.8
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TABLE 019

Question 5a

S5A. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current impeachment proceedings
against Donald Trump?

How about The Republicans in Congress?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 39% 44% 35% 46% 27% 77% 10%
Disapprove 54% 49% 59% 49% 64% 17% 85%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 39% 34% 42% 42% 39% 36% 41%
Disapprove 54% 54% 54% 54% 56% 54% 55%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 12% 5% 3% 5% 10% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 39% 33% 42 42 33% 53% 36%
Disapprove 54% 59% 54% 50% 63% 42% 61%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 8% 4% 8% 4% % 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 39% 11% 38% 78% 11% 34% 68%
Disapprove 54% 87% 53% 17% 85% 61% %
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 3% 9% % 5% 5% 8%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 39% 10% 77% 40% 47% 40% 28%
Disapprove 54% 85% 18% 56% 48% 55% 68%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 5% % 5% 5% 5% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 023

Question 5b

5B. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current impeachment proceedings
against Donald Trump?

How about The Democrats in Congress?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 46% 37% 54% 38% 60% 7% 78%
Disapprove 50% % 40% 59% 33% 90% 17%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 46% 49% 42% 44% 47% 47% 45%
Disapprove 50% 41% 54% 54% 51% 45% 54%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 10% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 46% 53% 41% 43% 51% 33% 48%
Disapprove 50% 42% 55% 52% 46% 64% 50%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% % 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 46% 83% 41% 8% 76% 54% 15
Disapprove 50% 13% 52% 91% 9% 41% 2%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 7% 1% 4% 5% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 46% 77% 9% 44% 41% 44% 51%
Disapprove 50% 18% 89% 52% 55% 52% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 027

Question 5c

5C. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following is handling the current impeachment proceedings
against Donald Trump?

How about Donald Trump?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Approve 38% 42% 35% 48% 21% 84% 4%
Disapprove 57% 52% 61% 48% 74% 11% 95%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% % % 5% 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Approve 38% 33% 41% 42% 39% 34% 42
Disapprove 57% 61% 54% 55% 57% % 54%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Approve 38% 33% 41% 41% 32% 54% 37%
Disapprove 57% 61% 56% 53% 65% 41% 60%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 38% 7% 37% 80% 10% 28% 72%
Disapprove 57% 91% 58% 14% 86% 69% 22%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 2% 5% % 4% 3% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 38% 8% 79% 41% 46% 44% 29%
Disapprove 57% 89% 17% 56% 51% 53% 68%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 3% % 3% 3% 3% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 031

Question 5aa

S5AA. Do you think the impeachment trial, which will be held in the U.S. Senate, should include testimony from
witnesses who did not testify during the U.S. House impeachment inquiry, or not?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap
Total Men Women White white prove prove
Yes, should include testimony from new witnesses 69% 66% 71% 65% 75% 47% 86%
No, should not include testimony from new
WitNESSES . it ittt i e e e e 26% 30% 23% 29% 21% 47% 10%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Yes, should include testimony from new witnesses 69% 73% 69% 63% 69% 72% 65%
No, should not include testimony from new
WitneSSEeS . ittt i e e e e 26% 21% 25% 32% 28% 21% 30%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Yes, should include testimony from new witnesses 69% 69% 70% 66% 73% 62% 72%
No, should not include testimony from new
R I o8 o L= 26% 26% 26% 28% 22% 33% 22%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, should include testimony from new witnesses 69% 86% 69% 48% 82% 76% 52%
No, should not include testimony from new
R Y= 26% 11% 26% 44% 14% 20% 42%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, should include testimony from new witnesses 69% 85% 49% 69% 67% 68% 73%
No, should not include testimony from new
R I o8 o LT 26% 11% 45% 27% 28% 27% 25%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 035

Question 5aba

5ABA. Now I'm going to read the two charges against Donald Trump for which he was impeached by the House of
Representatives and is now on trial for in the Senate. As I read each one, please say -- regardless of your view
about removing him from office -- whether you think that charge against Trump is true or not true. First, The
charge that

Donald Trump abused the powers of the presidency by harming national security to obtain an improper personal
political benefit and to enlist foreign assistance in an election campaign.

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
True 58% 51% 64% 48% 75% 8% 97%
Not true 41% 48% 34% 50% 23% 91% 2%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
True 58% 64% 55% 53% 57% 62% 54%
Not true 41% 32% 445 46% 42% 35% 45%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 4% % 1% 1% 3% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

True 58% 63% 55% 55% 63% 42% 58%
Not true 41% 35% 44% 43% 35% 57% 40%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% % % 1% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
True 58% 95% 58 12% 89% 71% 19%
Not true 41% 5% 40% 86% 10% 28% 78%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% * 2% 2% * 1% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
True 58% 93% 15% 56% 50% 55% 67%
Not true 41% 6% 84% 3% 50% 43% 32%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 039

Question 5abb

5ABB. Now I'm going to read the two charges against Donald Trump for which he was impeached by the House of
Representatives and is now on trial for in the Senate. As I read each one, please say -- regardless of your view
about removing him from office -- whether you think that charge against Trump is true or not true. Next, The
charge that

Donald Trump obstructed the House of Representatives in its impeachment inquiry by defying lawful requests from
Congress for testimony and evidence.

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
True 57% 50% 63% 48% 72% 11% 93%
Not true 39% 46% 33% 49% 22% 85% 4%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% % % 6% 3% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
True 57% 62% 54% 51% 58% 61% 53%
Not true 39% 32% 41% 46% 39% 34% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% % 3% 3% 6% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

True 57% 63% 54% 55% 61% 44% 56%
Not true 39% 32% 44% 41% 36% 53% 40%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 5% % % 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
True 57% 91% 57 13% 87% 68% 22%
Not true 39% 7% 37% 84% % 28% 74%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
True 57% 89% 17% 56 49% 55% 67%
Not true 39% 7% 0% 42% % 41% 31
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% % 22 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 043
Question 6
6. How likely do you think it is that the Republicans in the U.S. Senate will conduct a fair trial for Donald
Trump?
Base: Total Respondents
Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Likely (Net) 53% 55% 51% 56% 45% 84% 29%
Very likely 29% 31% 27% 33% 20% 57% %
Somewhat likely 24% 24% 24% 23% 26% 27% 21%
Not likely (Net) 46% 43% 48% 41% 54% 14% 71%
Not too likely 17% 15% 18% 16% 19% 6% 26%
Not likely at all 29% 27% 30% 26% 35% 8% 45%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 3% % 2% * 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Likely (Net) 53% 53% 51% 52% 54% 52% 53%
Very likely 29% 19% 27% 33% 38% 21% 35%
Somewhat likely 24% 34% 25% 18% 16% 31% 18%
Not likely (Net) 46% 45% 47% 47% 45% 46% 45%
Not too likely 17% 21% 16% 13% 16% 19% 15%
Not likely at all 29% 24% 31% 34% 29% 27% 30%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% % % % % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Likely (Net) 53% 53% 52% 58% 43% 63% 46%
Very likely 29% 24% 31% 30% 25% 36% 29%
Somewhat likely 24% 29% 21% 27% 17% 27% 17%
Not likely (Net) 46% 46% 47% 40% 56% 35% 53%
Not too likely 17% 19% 15% 14% 21% 12% 22%
Not likely at all 29% 27% 31% 26% 35% 23% 31%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 1% % 1% % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Likely (Net) 53% 28% 53% 83% 25% 49% 78%
Very likely 29% % 26% 57% % 20% 55%
Somewhat likely 24% 19% 27% 25% 18% 28% 23%
Not likely (Net) 46% 2% 45% 15% 75% 51% 19%
Not too likely 17% 26% 17% % 28% 20% 5%
Not likely at all 29% 46% 28% 10% 48% 30% 14%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % * 2% % * * 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Likely (Net) 53% 28% 83% 53% 56% 54% 47%
Very likely 29% % 55% 31% 38% 31% 18%
Somewhat likely 24% 20% 29% 22% 18% 23% 29%
Not likely (Net) 46% 71% 15% 46% 43% 45% 52%
Not too likely 17% 25% 6% 16% 13% 14% 24%
Not likely at all 29% 46% % 30% 29% 31% 28%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 047

Question 7

7. Do you think the Democrats in Congress are pushing for additional evidence and witnesses to be included in the
Senate trial mostly because presenting that evidence:

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap
Total Men Women White white prove prove
Would be the best way to ensure a fair trial 50% 42% 58% 45% 60% 20% 74%
Would hurt Republicans in the 2020 elections 39% 45% 33% 44% 29% 65% 18%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 14% 8%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Would be the best way to ensure a fair trial 50% 57% 45% 48% 49% 53% 48%
Would hurt Republicans in the 2020 elections 39% 32% 46% 43% 36% 37% 41%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 11% 11% % % 15% 11% 11%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Would be the best way to ensure a fair trial 50% 58% 47% 49% 53% 44% 47%
Would hurt Republicans in the 2020 elections 39% 31% 43% 40% 38% 45% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Would be the best way to ensure a fair trial 50% 74% 51% 18% 2% 57% 27%
Would hurt Republicans in the 2020 elections 39% % 39% 65% 22% 34% 58%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 11% 7% 10% 17% 6% 9% 15%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Would be the best way to ensure a fair trial 50% 74% 21% 49% 47% 48% 53%
Would hurt Republicans in the 2020 elections 39% % 64% 40% 44% 39% 34%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 11% 7% 15% 11% 9% 13% 13%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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TABLE 051

Question 8

8. Do you think the ongoing impeachment proceedings will help Donald Trump's chances to be re-elected president in
November, hurt his chances to be re-elected, or do you think it will not make a difference in whether Trump is re-
elected?

Base: Total Respondents

Trump Trump

Non- ap- disap

Total Men Women White white prove prove
Help Trump's chances 28% 35% 21% 32% 20% 48% 12%
Hurt Trump's chances 23% 21% 26% 19% 31% 6% 38%
Make no difference to Trump's chances 45% 42% 48% 46% 45% 44% 46%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % % 3% 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.6 5.1 4.1 6.2 5.1 4.8
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ <45 45+
Help Trump's chances 28% 24% 31% 30% 27% 26% 29%
Hurt Trump's chances 23% 28% 21% 20% 24% 27% 21%
Make no difference to Trump's chances 45% 44% 46% 47% 45% 44% 47%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% % % %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 7.2 7.6 6.3 5.8 5.8 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K $S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Help Trump's chances 28% 23% 31% 26% 32% 31% 34%
Hurt Trump's chances 23% 28% 20% 26% 19% 20% 18%
Make no difference to Trump's chances 45% 45% 46% 45% 47% 47% 44%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 4% 2% % % % %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.6 5.7
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Help Trump's chances 28% 13% 28% 46% 13% 23% 45%
Hurt Trump's chances 23% 39% 21% 7% 39% 25% 11%
Make no difference to Trump's chances 45% 43% 48% 45% 43% 50% 42%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 5% 2% 2% % % %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 6.1 5.6 6.3 7.0 5.5 5.8
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Help Trump's chances 28% 14% 46% 29% 35% 28% 18%
Hurt Trump's chances 23% 37% 8% 23% 23% 24% 23%
Make no difference to Trump's chances 45% 45% 44% 45% 40% 43% 57%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % 2% 3% % 4% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.4 4.9 5.1 3.6 5.3 6.8 7.3
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